Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges.....   3
Description of Debt Securities.....   4
Plan of Distribution.....   14
Validity of Securities.....   15
Experts.....   15

   S-2

   3

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our summary consolidated capitalization as
of December 31, 1999, and as adjusted for the issuance of the notes offered
hereby (not reflecting the expenses of the offering). See "Use of Proceeds."

   ACTUAL
   AT DECEMBER 31,
   1999   AS ADJUSTED
   ---------------   -----------
   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

Long-Term Debt
  First Mortgage Bonds
   Maturing 2000 through 2004 6.47%-7.66%.....   170,000   170,000
   Maturing 2005-2007 7.15%-9.07%.....   68,000   68,000
   Maturing 2021-2023 7.75%-9.46%.....   160,100   160,100
   ----------   ----------
   $  398,100   $  398,100
   ----------   ----------
  Pollution Control Bonds
   Port of Morrow, Oregon, variable rate, (Average for
   1999 3.4%), due 2031.....   5,800   5,800
   Port of Morrow, Oregon, variable rate due 2033
   (4.60% fixed rate to 5/1/2003).....   23,600   23,600
   City of Forsyth, Montana, variable rate due 2033
   (4.60%-4.75% fixed rate to 5/1/2003).....   118,800   118,800
   Port of St. Helens, Oregon, variable rate due 2010
   (4.80%-5.25% fixed rate to 7/1/2003).....   46,500   46,500
   Port of St. Helens, Oregon, 7.125% rate due 2014.....   5,100   5,100
   ----------   ----------
   199,800   199,800
   ----------   ----------
  Other
   Notes offered hereby.....   --   150,000
   8 1/4% QUIDS due December 31, 2035.....   75,000   75,000
   Conservation Bonds 6.91% Maturing Monthly to 9/2006....   60,883   60,883
   Miscellaneous.....   (449)   (449)
   ----------   ----------
   135,434   285,434
   ----------   ----------
   Total Long-Term Debt.....   $  733,334   $  883,334
Short-Term Debt -- Commercial Paper.....   $  266,085   $  116,085
   ----------   ----------
   Total Debt.....   $  999,419   $  999,419
   ==========   ==========
Shareholders' Equity
  Common stock equity.....   160,346   160,346
  Other paid-in capital -- Net.....   479,873   479,873
  Retained earnings.....   400,671   400,671
  Cumulative preferred stock subject to mandatory
   redemption.....   30,000   30,000
   ----------   ----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   $1,070,890   $1,070,890
   ==========   ==========
   Total capitalization.....   $2,070,309   $2,070,309
   ==========   ==========

   S-3

   4

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   We intend to use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes (estimated to
be approximately $   ) to reduce short-term debt. As of   , our
weighted average interest rate on the debt to be retired was approximately   %.

   RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
   --------------------------------